

**Sessions Case No.88/2022**

**State Vs. Abdul.**

**Exh. No.76.**

**Deposition of Witness No. 11 for Prosecution.**

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that :

My Name is :- Dr. Pravinkumar Radheysham Mundada,

Aged about :- 48 years, Occup.:-Private Medical Practitioner,

Resident of :-Udgir, Tq. Udgir, Dist. Latur.

**Examination-in-chief :- By Shri. S.V. Deshpande, P.P for State.**

I have completed MBBS, MD Gynecology. I runs Hospital by name Komal Hospital at Udgir. On 8<sup>th</sup> Feb., 2022, patient namely Abdul Yunus Shaikh came in my Hospital. He told the history that, he had sustained injury to right hand while cutting wood. I examined this patient. He had sustained injury between thumb and index finger of right hand. The size of that injury was approximately 7 x 5 x 3 c.m. The wound was substantially deep. The tendons for blood flow for the movement of fingers were cut. His hand was fully covered in blood. The injury was deep and tendons were cut, so surgery was necessary. I provided primary treatment like first aid, dressing of the wound and advised to the patient to approach any Hospital of his choice for surgery.

2. Shortly thereafter, the police vehicle came. Police told me that, the said patient is an accused in the crime of murder. It was contention of the Police that, that person has committed murder in Latur and come to Udgir.

3. I had prepared treatment sheet/OPD papers of the

treatment provided to the said patient. Now, showed treatment sheet is same. It bears my signature. I had given this treatment sheet to the Police. All the contents in the treatment sheet are true & correct. It is marked as **Exh. P.77**. The said injury is possible, if any person tried to assault another by now showed sharp weapon. At this time, weapon knife M.O. 1 shown to the witness. The person present in dock is the same patient. At this time, the witness turned towards the accused in dock and identified him.

**Examination in chief is over.**

**Cross-examination on behalf of accused by Adv. Shri.S.S. Nalegaonkar.**

4. Komal Hospital is registered in my name. Dr. Lakhotiya is working with me as a Senior Practitioner. It is true to say that, Dr. Lakhotiya is a General physician and Anesthesiologist. My OPD time is 11:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. On 8<sup>th</sup> Feb., 2022, Dr. Lakhotiya was present in my Hospital. The Receptionist do the work of registration of the patients coming to the Hospital. On 8.2.2022 Sachin Solapure was working as Receptionist in my Hospital. We do registration of the patient OnLine i.e.,in Computer as well as manually.

5. It is true to say that, Abdul Yunus Shaikh was treated /examined as OPD patient and not as a indoor patient. I didn't inquire about the Police Station of Police personnels came to my Hospital and from where they came. I was present in the Hospital, when Police came to my Hospital. Police didn't

produce anything before me in writing. Police came to my hospital in the evening hours i.e., approximately between 6:00 to 7:30 p.m. It is true to say that, I didn't issue M.L.C. letter about this patient. Witness volunteers that, because Police came to my Hospital and they told me that, they are taking that person with them. It is true to say that, I didn't issue MLC letter as per the instructions of Police. The document Exh.77 bears signatures of me as well as Dr. Lakhotiya. The signature to the right side in the style Like R in a circle is of mine. Exh.77 is the case paper as well as OPD paper of this patient. On the same day, I handover the OPD paper Exh.77 to the Police. It is true to say that the injury described in injury certificate Exh.77 is possible by any sharp instrument.

6. On 8.2.2022 initially, I examined this patient and then he was examined by Dr. Lakhotiya. This patient was in our Hospital for about 30 to 45 minutes. Yogiraj Medical Store is in my Hospital. Now, showed bill is of my Hospital. It is marked as **Exh. D. 78**. It is true to say that, this bill is of Rs.1150/- and it is about indoor patient. Witness volunteers that, this bill is about the primary treatment given in my hospital for dressing, injections etc. This patient was not admitted as indoor patient. The patient was not anesthetized. It is true to say that, now showed bill is of Yogiraj Medical Stores. The bill is referred to the witness, so it is marked as **Exh.D. 79**. It is true to say that it is of Rs.1861/-. It is true to say that the bill is used to be prepared after payment of bill amount. Witness volunteers that,

after initial observation of the injury on arrival of the patient in the Hospital, I had decided to apply stitches to the wound, so the articles were called as per above medical bill, however after examination of the injury, I noticed that it is deep and fracture to tendons, which I can't repair, so I canceled to apply stitches to the wound. Out of the injections described in bill Exh.D.79, injections TD vac Dynapar, Megapen, Metronidazole were given to the patient. The hand-gloves and bandage were also used. I had handed over only OPD paper Exh.77 to the Police. I had not given IPD bills and medical bills to the police. It is true to say that, injections Megapen, Metronidazole are I.V. administers.

7. It is not true to say that, on 8.2.2022, this patient was in my Hospital from 12:00 noon to 7:00 to 7:30 p.m. It is true to say that, my hospital is under CCTV surveillance. It is true to say that, police didn't demand CCTV footage of 8.2.2022 in my Hospital.

**Cross-examination is over.**

**No-re-examination.**

**R. O. & A.C.**

**(D.B. Mane)**

**Dated : 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.**

**Additional Sessions Judge-3,  
Latur.**

**CERTIFICATE.**

Taken before me and signed by me in presence of the accused to whom the deposition was explained and opportunity given to cross-examine the witness.

**(D.B. Mane)**

**Dated : 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.**

**Additional Sessions Judge-3,Latur.**